
BOARD OF EMPLOYEE LEASING COMPANIES 
GENERAL BUSINESS MEETING MINUTES 

 
July 24, 2025 

Thursday, 10:00 a.m. 
 

https://meet.goto.com/RichardMorrison 
 

You can also dial in using your phone. 
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679 

                            United States: +1 (312) 757-3119 
 

Access Code: 
371-082-229 

 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
The meeting was called to order at approximately 10:02 A.M. EST by Mr. Ronald Hodge, 
Board Chair. 
 

 
II. ROLL CALL 
 

Ronald Hodge, Chair 
Patrick Cunningham - Office of Attorney General 
Richard Morrison - Executive Director, DBPR  
Mark Miller – Deputy Chief Attorney, DBPR  
Ebony Small – Government Analyst  
 
OTHERS PRESENT 
Torben Madson, Esq., The PEO Firm, LLC 
For the Record Reporting 
Melissa Cizmorris, Esq., Akerman, LLP 
Gordon Berger, Esq., Pierson Ferdinand 
Garrett Kamen, Esq., Fisher Phillips, LLP 
Tammy Lewandowski, Compliance Administrator 
Karen Roche, Executive Vice President of Human Resources 
Blanchard Marriott, Jr., Galactic Inc 
 

                       

III. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS – Office of the General Counsel 
 

A.   Settlement Stipulations 
 
1. Straight Line PEO II, LLC – EL 513 
 Case No. 2024-051462 
 PCP: DBPR – October 31, 2024 
 
2.       William Corey Keith – CO 1306 
 Case No. 2024-051803 
 PCP: DBPR – October 31, 2024 
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3.  Scott David Schwarb – CO 1213 
            Case No. 2024-051806 
            PCP: DBPR – October 31, 2024 
 

Mr. Miller presented the cases explaining Respondents violated Section 468.523(1)(i), F.S., 
through a violation of Rule 61G7-10.001(1), F.A.C., by failing to timely submit their 2023 1st 
Quarter Report.  

 
MOTION:     Mr. Hodge moved to accept settlement stipulations for a fine of $100.00 plus 
costs of $224.16 as final order of the board and the motion was approved. The fines and costs 
will be due 30 days of filing of Final Order. 
 

 
 4. Hexagon HR, LLC – EL 552 
  Case No. 2025-030195 
  PCP: DBPR – October 31, 2024 
 
 5. Aaron Hellman – CO 1437 
  Case No. 2025-030198 
  PCP: DBPR – October 31, 2024 
 
Mr. Miller presented the case explaining Respondent violated Section 468.532(1)(i), F.S., 
through a violation of Rule 61G7-10.001, F.A.C., by failing to timely submit their 2024 1st, 2nd, 
3rd, and 4th Quarter Reports. 

 
MOTION:     Mr. Hodge moved to accept settlement stipulations for a fine of $500.00 plus 
costs of $137.08 as final order of the board and the motion was approved. The fines and costs 
will be due 30 days of filing of Final Order. 

 
 
6. MEDHQ., LLC – EL 377 

  Case No. 2024-060408 
  PCP: DBPR – February 24, 2025 
 
 7. Thomas H. Jacobs – CO 903 
  Case No. 2024-060414 
  PCP: DBPR – February 24, 2025 

Mr. Miller presented the cases explaining Respondents violated Section 468.532(1)(i). F.S., 
through a violation of Section 468.525(3)(d), F.S., by maintaining a negative working capital as 
reflected in their 2023 3rd Quarter Report. Violation of 468.532(1)(i), F.S., through a violation of 
Rule 61G7-10.001(1), F.A.C., by failing to timely submit their 2024 2nd Quarter Report.  
 
 
MOTION: Mr. Hodge moved to adopt the removal of the Fine of $750.00 and accept Costs 

in the amount of $137.08 due within 30 days of the date of Final Order and the 
motions were approved. 

 
 

8. Aramark Processing, LLC – EL 476 
  Case No. 2024-063854 
  PCP: DBPR – February 26, 2025 
 
 9. Scott David Beer – CO 1201 
  Case No. 2024-063859 
  PCP: DBPR – February 26, 2025 



Mr. Miller presented the cases explaining Respondents violated Section 468.532(1)(i), F.S., 
through a violation of Rule 61G7-10.001(1), F.A.C., by failing to timely submit their 2023 3rd 
Quarter Report.  
 
 
MOTION: Mr. Hodge moved to adopt the removal of the Fine of $500.00 and accept Costs 

in the amount of $163.38 due within 30 days of the date of Final Order and the 
motions were approved. 

 
B.        Informal Hearings 

 
 10. PCI – EL 307 

 Case No. 2024-051449 
 PCP: DBPR – November 15, 2024 
 
11. Brian Boffa – CO 1384 
 Case No. 2024-051777 
 PCP: DBPR – November 15, 2024 

 
Mr. Miller presented the cases explaining Respondents violated Section 468.523(1)(i), F.S., 
though a violation of Rule 61G7-10.001(1), F.A.C., by failing to timely submit their 2023 1st, 3rd, 
and 4th Quarter Reports and their 2024 1st and 2nd Quarter Reports.  

 
MOTION:     Mr. Hodge moved to accept a fine of $1,000.00 plus costs of $149.44 as final 
order of the board and the motion was approved. The fines and costs will be due 30 days of 
filing of Final Order. 

 
12. PCI – EL 307 
 Case No. 2024-034240 
 PCP: DBPR – May 13, 2025 
 
13.  Brian Boffa – CO 1384 
 Case No. 2024-034244 
 PCP: DBPR – May 13, 2025 

 
Mr. Miller presented the cases explaining Respondents violated Section 468.523(1)(i), F.S., 
though a violation of Rule 61G7-10.0011(1), F.A.C., by failing to timely submit their 2023 Annual 
Report. 

 
MOTION:     Mr. Hodge moved to accept a fine of $2,000.00 plus costs of $166.36 as final 
order of the board and the motion was approved. The fines and costs will be due 30 days of 
filing of Final Order. 
 

14. LBMC Employment Partners, LLC – EL 435 
 Case No. 2025-007502 
 PCP: DBPR – April 11, 2025 
 
15.  Ronald E. Perry – CO 1038 
 Case No. 2025-007506 
 PCP: DBPR – April 11, 2025 
 
16.  Sharon L. Powlus – CO 1039 
 Case No. 2025-007509  
 PCP: DBPR – April 11, 2025 

 



Mr. Miller presented the cases explaining Respondents violated Section 468.523(1)(i), F.S., 
though a violation of Rule 61G7-10.001(1), F.A.C., by failing to timely submit their 2024 1st, 2nd, 
and 3rd Quarter Report  

 
MOTION:    Mr. Hodge moved to accept a fine of $1,000.00 plus costs of $214.93 as final order 
of the board and the motion was approved. The fines and costs will be due 30 days of filing of 
Final Order. 

 
17. Galactic, Inc – EL 524 
 Case No. 2025-010898 
 PCP: DBPR – April 11, 2025 
 
18.  Blanchard S. Marriott, Jr. – CO 1363 
 Case No. 2025-010901 
 PCP: DBPR – April 11, 2025 
 

Mr. Miller presented the cases explaining Respondents violated Section 468.523(1)(i), F.S., 
though a violation of Rule 61G7-10.0011(1), F.A.C., by failing to timely submit their 2023 Annual 
Report. Violation of Rule 61G7-10.001(1), F.A.C., by failing to timely submit their 2024 1st, 3rd, 
and 4th Quarter Reports.  

 
MOTION:    Mr. Hodge moved to accept a fine of $1,000.00 plus costs of $137.08 as final order 
of the board and the motion was approved. The fines and costs will be due 30 days of filing of 
Final Order. 

 
 

IV.  REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF JUNE 26, 2025, MINUTES 
 

 
MOTION:   Mr. Hodge motion to review and approve meeting minutes during June meeting. 
 
 
V. REVIEW AND CONSIDERATION OF EMPLOYEE LEASING COMPANY AND CONTROLLING 

PERSON APPLICATIONS        
 

A.    OneSource Business Solutions, LLC – Employee Leasing Company Applicant 
        Rees T. Mitchell  – Controlling Person Applicant  

 
Mr. Hodge presented the Employee Leasing Company application for OneSource Business 
Solutions, LLC and the Controlling Person application for Rees T. Mitchell.  

 
MOTION:    Mr. Hodge moved to approve the applications, and the motion was approved. 
 

B.   Remote Professional Services, Inc – Employee Leasing Company Applicant 
            Darcy Peluso – Controlling Person Applicant  
 
Mr. Hodge presented the Employee Leasing Company application for Remote Professional 
Services, Inc and the Controlling Person application for Darcy Peluso.  

 
MOTION:    Mr. Hodge moved to approve the applications, and the motion was approved. 
 
 
VI.     REVIEW AND CONSIDERATION OF REGISTRATION OF DE MINIMUS COMPANY 
        
          A.  Hybrid HR, LLC – Registration of De Minimus Company Applicant 
 



Mr. Hodge presented the Registration of De Minimus Company application for Hybrid HR, LLC.  
 
MOTION:    Mr. Hodge moved to approve the applications, and the motion was approved. 
 
 
VII.     CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP APPLICATIONS 
 
           Asset Purchase 
             
           A. No Applications for Review 
 
 
           Stock Purchase 
 
            B.  America’s Back Office, Inc – GL 233 & Group Members 
  Purchased By: America’s Back Office Affiliation, LLC – CO 1319 
 
Mr. Hodge presented the Stock Purchase application for America’s Back Office, Inc 

 
MOTION:    Mr. Hodge moved to ratify the applications, and the motion was ratified. 
 
 
VIII. CHANGE OF STATUS 
 
            A. No Applications for Review 
 
 
IX. CHANGE OF NAME APPLICATIONS 
 
    A. No Applications for Review 

 

  X.       REQUEST FOR TERMINATION OF OPERATIONS 
 

A.  No Applications for Review 
 
XI.        REQUEST FOR VOLUNTARY NULL AND VOID 
 

A.  No Applications for Review 
 

 
XII.        DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
 
XIII.        REPORTS 
 
              A.     Office of the Attorney General – Patrick Cunningham 
                        No Reports 
 
              B.     Office of General Counsel – Mark Miller 
                        133 cases total. 42 Administrative Complaints - negotiating. 91 pending cases. 
 
               C.     Executive Director – Richard Morrison 
                        Financials Report – in the black. More details in August 
 



               D.      Chairperson – Ronald Hodge 
                         No Reports 
 
 
 
 
XIV.      OLD BUSINESS 
             None 
 
XV.        NEW BUSINESS  
              None 
 
XVI.      PUBLIC COMMENTS 
             None 
 
XVII.      ADJOURNMENT 
 
              Meeting adjourned at 10:52 am.  
 
Transcripts and/or recordings of the meeting can be obtained upon request. 


